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Decision ~o. 72716 ------

BEFORE THE Pt7BI.IC urnITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Invcsti$ation on the Com:nissionfs ) 
o~m :Clot::.on in:o the o,er .:ltions t ~ 
r~tes and practices cf SJl~O, INC., 
a corporation doing business. as 
SMISER: FREIGHT' SERVICE? and ~ 
CALIFORNIA MEl:! AND PR.ODUCE~ INC ... , 
a corporation doing business as 
CALIFORNIA PRODUCE DISTRIBUTORS. 

) 

Case No. 8471 
(Filed July 12,. 1966) 

Donald Murchison, for respondents. 

D~v:td R. I.arr;;t, CO'UllSel, and Eugene E. Cahoon, 
for the ~ssion staff. 

OPINION ............. - .... _-
By its order dated July 12, 1966, the Commission instituted 

an investigation into the rates, operations and practices of: Samjo, 

Inc., a corporaticn, doing business .as Smiser Freight Service 

(Smiser),. and California Meat and Produce, Inc., a corporation, 

doing business as California Produee Distributors (CPD). 

A public hearing was held before Examiner ~ney on 

November 30, 1966, at Bakersfield. The matter was sUbmitted upon the 

filing of the transcript on Deeember 13, 196&. 

Smiser oper.a:tes purS'WlIlt to a highway COUlmon carrier 

eertificate authorizing it to transport genera.l commodities between 

the San Diego territory, the I..o5 Angeles Basin territory and 

Sacramento and between San :Jose and Salinas with a ten-mile lateral 

along each route and between the Los Angeles Basin territory and 

the. San Francisco territory, among other points, and pursuant to a 

statewide highWay contract, carrier permit covering general 
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commodi~ies. CPO operates ptJrsuant to a statewide radial highway 

common carrier permit covering general commodities. l'.ar. Smiser owns 

90 percent of the steele in CrD ~ a:ld both he and C:E'D o~:n all of ::the 

sto:k in Smi~~r. Eoth =espo~d~n~s use the ~zme tc~l facilities 

wl~ch are located i~ Bcl~r~field, Los Angeles and Oakland and ~e 

the s~e office in '.Bakersfield. Stoiser owns and operates 7 tractors, 

~ trucks, 14 semitrai1e:s and 3 dollies, and CPO o~AnS ~doperates 

6 tracto::s, 7 trucl::s, 26 semitrailers and 4 dollies. Smiserand CPD 

had gross operating revenues for the year ending J1.lXle 30, 1966 of 

$357,006 and $220)906, respectively. The Atmual Reports of both 

respondents shew taat they are under common control. For the 

purposes of this proceeding, one is the alter ego of the other. 

The respondents were each served with Minirm.:l:l Rate Tariff No .. 2 and 

Distance Table No.5, together with all supplements, and additions , 

to c.;lch. In addition, both respondents were served with other 

minimum rate trif.f:; not involved herein. Smiser is a party to 

Western Yato:; Tc:ii:f Bu=e.au Tariffs Nos. 100 and 111. 

On va::io-::s days during October and November 1965, a 

representative of the Commission's Field Section visited the office 

of the respondents and checked their records for the period April 

through September 1965. The representative testified that Smiser 

handles predominantly less-than-truekload shipments and that CPO 

handles predominantly truckload shipments. Be stated that he made 

true and correct photocopies of certain of respondents' shipping 

documents. S'nmnaries of the photostatic copies of the shipping 

documents were received in evidence as Exhibits 1 through 7. 

Exhibits 1 through 6 relate to transportation performed by Smiser, 

and Exhibit 7 rel.;ltcs to' transportation perfo~d by CPO. The 

following tabulation shows for eaCh exhibit the number of counts, 
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the party for whom: the transportation was performed and the commodi-

ties transported: 

Exhibit Number of Transportation Cott:modities 
No. Parts Performed for Trensported 

1 1 Bob's Plastic Tile Co. Asphalt floor tile~ 
cement and compound 

2 1 Capeo Steel Co. Scrap- Molybdenum. 
and Ferro .Silicon 

3 1 Charm Industries Toilet preparations 
and cleaning com-
pounds· ,',' 

, . 
4 14 EKCO Products Co .. Steel ,lockers ~ bins 

and shelving 

5 9 General Felt Prod. Carpet " or rug 
cushions 

S 80 Smart & Final Iris Sugar in packages 

7 101 Smart & Final Iris Sugar in packages 

The representative testified that the documentation for 

the transportatio~ covered by Exhibit 3 (Char.m Industries) does not 

include a written released valuation of SO cents per pound by the 

shipper for the toilet preparations and that for this reason a higher 

rate ~t be assessed ~bit 3-A).. He stated that the master bill 

for the split piekup shipment covered by Part: 5,0£ Exhibit 5 

(General Felt) is. dated August 13~ 1965; that one of the shipper's 

component docU2J.lents shows a handwritten date of .August 12, 1965 and 

the other shows a handwritten date of August 13~ 1965; and that 

since one of the shipper's component documents shows a date prior 

to, the date on the master doc-ument, the two component parts must 

each be rated as a separate shipment ~bit: 5-A). He also testi­

fied regarding the precise location of certain origins and destina­

tions in the staff exhibits. 
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A rate expert for the Commission staff testified that she 

had prepared the s''l'J'!'1[Daries of shipping documents in Exhibits 1 

. through 7. She stated that each exhibit is a faithful s"mmaryof the 

documents it covers and includes all information necessary to rate 

the transportation. The rate expert testified that each exhibit 

shows the rate and charge assessed by respondents, the minimum or 

tariff rate and charge computed by the staff and the resulting under­

charge alleged by the staff for the transportation covered by each 

part thereof. She explained that the transportation covered by' 
Exhibit 2 (Capeo Steel) was picked up at San Francisco and MSre -. 
Island; that San Francisco is within the area covered by Smiser's 

certificate .and Mare Island is within the area covered by its permit; 

that freight picked u~ in a carrier's certificated area may not be 

consolidated for rating purposes with freight picked up in the area 

covered by its permit; and that for this reason it was necessary to 

rate both pic!~~p~ as separate shipments. The witness testified that 

for the same reason it was necessary to rate the transportation 

covered by Part 7 of Exhibit 4 (EKCO Products) and other s:lm11ar 

parts tn the staff exhibits as separat~ shipments and that Smiser 

had not used the correct origin zone for the transportation covered 

by Part 1 of Exhibit 4 (EKCO Products). 

The rate 'Witness testified as follows regarding the 80 

truckload ship,;nents of sugar in packages from Spreckels to Vernon 

covered by Exhibit 6 (Smart & Final Iris): Respondents rated all of 

the shipments under their permit authority; Section 1063 of the 

Public Utilities Code provides in part that a certificated carrier 

may publish pickup and deli.very zones 'Within three miles of the 

corporate limits of any incorporated city it is authorized to serve; 

Item 4S of Western Motor Tariff Bureau Tariff No .. 100, to 'CrV'hich 

Smiser is a party ~ provides in part that parties to ·sa1d tariff will 
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perform pickup and delivery or transfer service from and to points 

within three miles of the corporate limits of any incorporated city 

they .are authorized to serve; Spreekels is located within three 

miles of the ~terior boundary of Salinas, which is an incorporated 

city; Spreckels is, therefore, covered by Smiser's certificate; the 

transportation in issue ~t be rated as certificated shipments 

under Sm1ser's published tariff. 

With respect to the balance of the staff ratings in the 

seven exhibits, the rate expert stated that they are self-explana­

tory. She testified that the toeal amount of the undereharges' 

alleged by the s~:l£f in Exhibits 1 through 7 is $10,107 .. 95·. 

The president of respondents testified that1t was his 
. 

understanding that if freight is picked up at a point within 3: 

carrier's certificated service area and also at a point outside 

said area, the transportation could be rated as a split pickup 

shipment under the carrier's permit authoriey.. He explained that 

he had rated the transportation covered by Exhibit 2 (Capco Steel), 

Parts 7, 8, 12 and 14 of Exhibit 4 (EKCO Products) and Parts 2·~ 6, 

7 and 8 of Exhibit 5 (General Felt) in this manner. 

~ president testified as follows regarding the trans­

port at ion of rug cushion from General Felt and sponge rubber 

cushion from. Air Crest, both of which are located at the same 

address in Los Angeles, to Sacramento, covered by Part 5 of 

Exltibit 5 (G2ueral Felt): Respondents have correctly rated the 

transportation as a split pickup shipment; General Felt owns Air 

Crest; the freight bill, master document:~ delivery tags issued by 

the earrier for each component and the subdocuments issued by the 

shipper for each component all have the date August: 13,. 1965 typed 
i 

on them (Exhibit 5-A); the handwritten date of August 12, 1965,at; i 
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the bottom of the shipper's stibdocument for the component picked up 

from General Felt was incorrect and should have been August 13, 

1965; a.ll of the components were picked up on August 13, after the 

master doeumentation was issued; the shipper's sttbdocumetlt for the 

component picked up from Air Crest Products shows the handwritten 

date of August 13, and this component was loaded on the truck first. 

Respondents f witness testified. as follows regarding the 

80 sugar shipments from Spreckels to· Vernon covered by Exhibit & 
(Smart & Final Iris): In its application for the cere1£1cate herein, 

Smiser specifieally requested authority to serve Spreckels by 

showing Spreckels on the map of the proposed service area attached 

to the application; the decision which granted the certificate 
1/ 

named S~linas as a point to be served, but did not name Spreckels;-

since Spreckels was not named in the certificate, he was of the 

. opinion that the Commission had denied Smiser authority to serve 

Spreckels as a certificated carrier and that Spreckels was, there­

fore, served under permitted authority; for this reason, the 

sbipmentsin issue were rated under the sugar commodity rate in 

Item 740 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (50 cents per 100 pounds) 

which was substantially less than the class rate in Smiser's .eommon 

carrier tariff; because he considered the transportation not 

covered by Smiser's certificate, he did not have the commodity rate 

published in Smiser's tariff; the staff representative pointed out 

to him ~t the t~e of the investigation that he did·not pick up 

several increases in the Tariff No. 2 sugar comnodity rate (54 cents 

per 100 pounds prior to August 1, 1965 and 55 cents per 100 pounds 

thereafter), but did not inform him that the shipments should b.ao\re 

1/ Deeision No .. 64311, dated September 25, 1962, in' Application 
- No.. 45539 (tmrepot:tecl) .. 

-6-



c. 8471 ds 

been rated under Smiser's cert~f1cate; he does not agree with the 

staff that said shipments should be rated under Smiser' s certifi­

cate; to avoid any further difficulties in this regard, he has had 

rate on sugar (57 cents per 100 pounds); no sugar company could 

afford to pay the class rate of 70 cents per 100 pounds on the 

shipments in Exhibit 6 prior to July 27, 1965 and 72 cents per 100 

pounds thereafter pUblished in Seiser's tariff as alleged by the 

staff and re:nain in business. 

The president testified that in February 1965 (two months 

prior to the COIrCleneement of tl'le period reviewed by the staff) he 

requested a local traffic consultant to check the records of both 

respondents. He stated that the consultant was to have made the 

review in March 1965" but because of other co=n1tments did not do 

$0. The witness explained that when he received copies of the 

staff rate exhibits, he immediately issued balance due bills on 

all undercharges with which he agreed. He stated that he tben 

hired a different traffic eonsultant who audited part of both 

respondents' reeords and now has retained another consultant to 

complete the audit. It is the position of the respondents that the 

rate errors were unintentional. 

The president's w:i.fe, who is the bookkeeper for both 

respondents, testified that she does not agree with the staff 

ratings of the transportation covered by Exhibit 2 (C~pco Steel); 

Parts 7, 8, 12 and 14 of Exh1'bi-r: 4 (EKCO Products); Parts 2", 6, 

7 and 8- of Exhibit 5 (General Felt); and Exhibit 6" (Smar1:"" &: Final 

Iris). She stated that balance due bills have been issued for all 

undercharges, iucludix:J.g those with whieh she does not agree , shown 

in Exhibit:s 1 through 5 and 7; that all of the undercharges, 
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amounting to $103.97, in Exhibit 1 (Bob's Plastic). $30.69 in 

Exhibit 2 (Cap co Steel) and $1,993.71 in Exhibit 7 (Smart & Final 
I. 

Iris) h..."Ve been collected; that of the $14.85 in undercharges shown 

in Exhibit 3 (Charm Industries), $8.52 has been collected; that of 

the $380.98 in undercharges shown in Exhibit 4 (EKCOProducts), 

$75.92 has been collected; and that of the $196.68 in undercharges 

sh~m in Exhibit: 5 (General Felt), $82. 23· h~ been collected. With 

respect to Exhibit G (Smart & Final Iris), she testified tMt in . 

her opinion the t:ansportation covered thereby was subject to 

Minimum Rate T~iff No. 2 .:md not Smiser's certificated tariff as 

alleged by tl1e staff; that b~lancc due bills had been issued on the 

basis of the applicable 'Tariff No.2 sugar commodity rate; and that 

said balance due bills ~e been paid. (The undercharges based on 

the applicable rate in Smiser's certificated tariff as shown in 

Exhibit 6 total $7,387.07; whereas, the undercharges on the 

transportation covered by said exhibit based on the applicable 

sugar commodity rate in Tariff No. 2 would be $1,532.61.). The 

witness stated that as a result of the audit by the consultants 

engaged by respondents, numerous undercharges in addition to those 

shown in the staff exbibits.have been disclosed and that balance 

due bills have been issued on said additional undercharges and most 

have been collected. She testified that some of the balance due 

bills were issued in October 1965. 

:By Decision No. 65683, dated July 9, 1963, in Case 

No. 7559, the Commission found that respondents had assessed rates 

below the applicable minimum or common carrier r3tes 3nd imposed 

a penalty. Sugar shipments were involved in Case No. 7559, but tbe 

violations in said case were not similar to those involved herein. 

It was stipulated that respondents had complied in full with the 

directives in Decision No. 65683. 
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Discussion 

We agree with the staff rating shown in Exhibit 2 (Capco 

Steel), Parts 7, S, 12 and 14 of Exhibit 4 (EKCO Products) and Parts 

2.. 6.. 7 mld 8 of Exhibit 5 (General 'Felt). Exhibit 2 and eaeh of 

the aforementioned parts of Exhibits 4 and 5 involve mixed certifi­

cated and permitted operations by Smiser. '~ere a carrier holds 

operating authority under both the Public Utilities Act and the 

Highway carriers' Act, and receives property for shipment, a portion 

of which has point of origin or destination not within the area 

covered by his common carrier certificate • • • .. the property 

transported ~y not be rated as a single shipment under the split 

pickup or delive.~J provisions of his tariff, but eaCh portion thereof 

must be rated separately under the applicable provisions of his 
2l 

filed t~iff and the applicable minimum rate tariff .. ,.- Likewise, 

said transportation may not be rated as a single split pickup or 

delivery shipment underYJ.iD1mr.m1 Rate Tariff No. 2 as suggested by 

respondents. 

The staff rating of Part 1 of Exhibit 4 (EKCO Pl:'oduets) 

is correct. Smiser apparently did not use tbe correct Metropolitan 

Zone in Distance T~ble No. 5 for l·:rb.ittier, the origin. 

With respect to the transportation covered by Part 5 of 

Exhibit 5 (General Felt), 'We will accept the explanation of the 

president of both respondents that the date of August 12, 196$ was 

written at the bottom of the shipper's subdoeument for the General 

Felt component in error and should have been August 13, ·1965. '!he 

president's contention is supported by the fact that Smiser's 

master doe\1Illent and delivery tags and the shipper's master bill and 

2/ Decision No. 61265, dated December 28, 1960, in Case No. 6186, 
- S8::Cal.P.U.C.407 (1960). 
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subdoeumcnts 411 hAve the date August 13 7 1965 typed on them 

(Exhibit 5-A) and his assertion that the Air Crest Products compon­

ent 7 which has a handwritten date of August 13> 1965 at the bottom 

of the shipper's subc10cument therefor 7 was loaded first. 

Said transportation may be r.ated as a split pickup shipment 

as con.tended by the president. 

We do not agree with the president of respondents that 

because Spreckels was not specifically named as a point to be served 

in the certificate granted to Smiser by Decision No. 64311', supra. 

Smiser is prohibited from se~11:o.g said point as a certificated 

carrier under Section 1063 of the Public Utilities· Code. According 

to the record, Spreckels is located within· three miles of Salinas, 

an incorporated city, which is n.:Jmed :tn the· certificate. Smiser 

could, therefore, serve Spreckels under Section 1063, and it was, not 

necessary to name it in the certificate. Since Smiser has 

published a rule in its tariff, pursuant to Section 1063, which 

provides it will perform pickup and delivery service from and to 

points within three miles of the corporate limits of any incorpo­

rated city included in its certificate 7 service by it from or to 

Spreckels would be under its certificated rights. The 80 sugar 

shipments from Spreckels to Vernon covered by Exhibit 6 (Smart & 

Final Iris) were transported by Smiser as a certificated carrier 

and not as a permitted carrier as contenc1e:d by the pres,ident. 

Had the president been aware that Spreckels WS$ served by 

Smiser as a certificated carrier, he could have published the 

minimtzm commodity rate orr. sugar named in Minimum. Rate Tariff No. 2 

in Smiser' s tariff.. He h.as nOW' done this. It is noted that the 

minimum eomnodity rates on sugar in Item 740 of Tari.ff No .. 2~ which 

were in effect when the transportation covered by Exhibit 6 moved . 
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-
(54 cents per 100 pounds prior to August 1, 1965 and 55 cents per 

100 pounds thereafter) were found by the 'Cotmnission to be reasonable 

minfmum rates for the transportation of sugar in packages from the 

Spreckels Sugar Company at Spreckels, the origin of the transporta­

tion covered by Exhibit G, to· the I.os Angeles Basin territory, 
31 " 

within which the destination is loeated.- There is no evidence 

herein that Smart & Final Iris, the party responsible for the 

freight charges, was knowledgeable of any problem regarding the 

assessed rates. The record establishes, however, that the rates 

assessed by Smiser on the Spreckels shipments were below the level 

of the 'sugar commodity rates in Tariff No. 2 that were in effect 

when the transportation in is-sue moved. The president ad.m1tted . 
that he had inadvertently failed to pick up several increases in 

the commodity rate item. According to the bookkeeper, balance due 

bills based on the applicable sugar commod1tyrates in Tariff No.2 

have been 1ssuedfor the transportation covered by Exhibit 6 and 

said bills have been paid. 

Based on a review of all the facts and circumstances 

surrounding the. sugar shipments in Exhibit 6, it is obvious that the 

failure to publish the sugar commodity rate in Smiser's tariff was 

an inadvertent error due to a mis'l.Ulderstand1ng on the part: of the 

president. Rad the sugar commodity rate -been published in Smiser's 

tariff, the total of the undercharges would have been $1,532~61 

(which, as stated, above, the bookkeeper testified has been 

collected) rather than $7,387.07 based on the published fifth class 

~ Decision No. 67531~ Cases Nos. 5432 (Pet.MOd. 324) and 7024 
(Pet.Mod .. 10), 63 Cal.P.U.C. 124 (1964); Decision No. 69330, 
Case No-. 5432 (Pet.Mod •. 377) and Application No. 47563, 64 Cal. 
P.U.C. 443· (1965). 
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rates, and cbarges computed on tbe class rates in the circumstances 

here would beexeessive and unreasonable. 

Respondents do not dispute tbe, ~dercharges alleged by 

the staff on the balance of tbe sbipments in the staff exhibits. 

Respondents assert that the rate errors herein were 

inadvertent 'mistakes. It is. their position that the record does 

not support the imposition of any fines. We do not agree. Under­

cbarges. on n1lXllerous shipments. have beenestablisbed. This will 

not be tolerated iXTespective of tbe reasons therefor. 

We will include tbe total amount of the undercbarges 

found herein in Exhibits 1 through 5, which total $696.53, in the 

fine assessed against Smiger pursuant to Sections 2100 and 3800 . 

of the PubliC Utilities Code. The undercbarges found berein in 

Exhibit 6 will not be included in said fine. However, we bave 

taken into account the fact that undercbarges in the amount of 

$1,.532.61 would have existed in connection with Exhibit 6 if the 

applicable commodity rates on sugar had been publisbed in Smiser's 

tariff in aniving at tbe punitive fine of $2,250 assessed against' 

said respondent under Sections 1070 and 3774 of the Code. A fine 
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in the amount of the undereharges in Exhibit 7, whieh amounts to, 

$1~993. 71, pursuant 'to Section 3800 of the Code~ and an adtlitional 

fine in the amount of $250, pursuant to Section 3774 of the Code" 

will be imposed on CPD~ 

Findings' and Conclusions 

The Comm!s.i.on finds that: 

1. Smiser operates pursuant to a highway common earrier 

certifieate and a highway CGntract carrier permit. 

2. CPDoperates pursuant to a radial highway common carrier 

permit. 

3. Sm1ser was a party to all highway common carrier tariffs 

involved in this proceeding (Western Motor Tariff Bureau Tariff 

Nos. 100 and 111), and both respondents· were served with Minimum 

Rate Tariff No. 2 and Distance Table No., 5·, together with all 

supplements and additions to e~;. 

4. :Mr. Smiser owns 90 percent of the stock in CPO, and both 

he and CPD o'Wn all of the stock in Smiser. Smiser and CPD are 

under common control and management; hence, for the purposes of this 

proceeding, tbeir separate identities should be disregarded. 

S. With respect to the transportation covered by Exhibit 2 

(capeo Steel), Parts 7, 8, 12 and" 14· of Exhibit 4 (EKCO Products) 

and Parts 2~ 6, 7 and 8 of Exhibit 5 (Genera.l Felt), freight picked 

up at or delivered to a point within Smiser' s certifica.ted area. 

may not be combined with freight picked up at or delivered to a 

point beyond said area and rated as' a single split pickup or 

delivery shipment under the permit authority of respondents. the 

freight' picked up at or delivered. to each area must be rated 

separately under the applicable provisions of Smiser's filed tariff 

and the applicable minim'I.UU rate tariff." 
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6. The constructive ~leage computed by tbe staff for the 

transp~tation covered by Fart 1 of Exhibit 4 (eKCO Products) is 

cor.rect .. 

7 • The date of August 12, 1965 was handwritten at the bottom 

of the shipper's subdocument for the General Felt component oftbe 

split pickup shipment covered by Part 5 of Exhibit 5, (General Felt) 

in error. Said doctmleut and all other documents for tbe sbipment 

have the date August 13, 1965 wh:tcb is the date all components were 

picked up.. Said transporta.tion may be rated .as a split pickup 

shipment. 

S. The staff rating of the transportation covered by 

Exhibit 1 (Bob's Plastic), Exhibit 2 (Capco Steel),. Exhibit 3 

(Charm Industries), Exhibit 4 (eK,CO Steel),. Parts 1 through 4 and 

6 through 9 of Exhibit 5 (General Felt),. Exhibit 6 (Smart & Final 

Iris) and Exhibit 7 (Smart & Final Iris) is correct. 

9. Smiser charged less th.ln the lawfully prescribed rates 

named in Western Motor Tariff Bureau Tariff No. llland Min:!mum 

Rate Tariff No. 2 in the instances set forth in Exhibit 1 (Bob's 

Plastic),. Exhibit 2 (Capco, S'teel),. Exhibit 3 (Charm Industries) , 

Exhibit 4 (EKCO Prod.ucts) ~ Parts 1 through 4 and 6 through 9 of 

Exhibit 5 (General Felt) and Exhibit 6 (Smart & Final Iris), 

resulting in undercharges in the total amount of $8,083·.60,. but 

$5,844.46 of this amount would be an excessive ,and unreasonable 

charge on the sugar shipments in Exhibit 6 (Smart & Final Iris) .. 
( 
I 

10. CPD charged less than the lawfully pxesc:ribed minimum. 

2 in the instances see forth in ' 

Exhibit" (Smart & Final Iris):p resulting in undercharges in the 

total amount of $1~993.71. 

11. Balance due bills have been issued by respondents for 

most of the undercharges referred to, in Findings 8 and 9 and· a 

substantial amount bas been collected. 
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'Sased upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission 

concludes that: 

1. Smiser violated Sections 494, 3664 and 3737 of tbePublic 

Utilities Code and 'should pay a fine pursU8nt to Sections 2100 and 

3800 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $696.S3,and in 

addition thereto Smiser should pay a fine pursuant to Sections 1070 

and 3774 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $2,250. 

2. Charges on the sugar sbip:ents in excess of those, accruing 1 
I under the sugar eOtlmlOd:tey rates should 'be waived. I 

3. CPl) violated Sections 3664 and 3737 of the Public ~ 
Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800 of 

the P'~blic Utilities Code in the axnount of $1,993 .. 71, and in , 

addition thereto CPD should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3774 

of the Publie Utilities Code in the amount of $250. 

4. A restriction should be inserted in R.adial Highwa.y ~ 

Cotmnon Carrier PeT:ID1t No,. 15-5215 held by CPD providing that 

perudttee shall not engage in the transportation of property over 

the public highways ~der this permit when sucb transportation is 

covered by the highway common carrier operative authority of 

Smise-r. 

the Commission expects that respondents will proceed 

promptly, diligently, and in good faith to pursue all reasonable 

meastn'es to collect the undercharges. The staff of the Commission 

will make a subsequent field investigation into the :easures taken 

by respondents and the results thereof. If there is reason to 

believe that respondents or their attorney have not been diligent 

or have not taken all reasonable measures to collect all under­

charges or have not acted in good faith, the Commission will 

reopen this proceedtng for the purpose of formally inquiring into 

the circumstances and for the purpose of determ1n1'1l8 whether 

further sanctions should be imposed. 
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ORDER ........ ..-...-.. -
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Samjo, Inc., a corporation doing business as. 5miser 

Freight Sexviee, shall pay a fine of $2,946.53 to this C¢mmission 

on or before the fortieth day after the effective date of this 

order. 

2. California Meat and Produce, Inc., a. corporation doing 

business as California Produce Distributors, shall pay a fine of 

$2,243.71 to this Commission on or before the fortieth day after 

the effective date of this order. 

S'. Respondents shall take such action, including legal 

action, as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges 

set forth herein,' except the charges on the sugar sbipments found 

to be excessive and unreasonable, and shall notify the Comm.i.ssion, 

in writing upon the consummation of such collections. The excessive 

charges are hereby authorized and directed to be waived. 

4.. Respondents shall proceed promptly, diligently and in 

good faith to pursue all reasonable :easures to collect the under­

charges, and in the event undercharges ordered to be collected, by 

paragraph :3 of this order, or an, pa:t of such undercharges, 

remain uncollected sixty days after the effective date of ~his 

order, each respondent shall file with the COmmission, on the 

first Monday of each month after the end of said sixty days, .a. 

report of the undercharges remaining to be collected by it mel 

specifying the a.ction ~aken by it to collect such undercharges, 

and the results of such action, until such undercharges have been 

collected in fall or until further order of the Commission. 

S. Respondents shall, in connection witb their permit 

operations, cease and desist from charging and collecting 

compensation for the transportation of property or for any 
, . I 
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service in connection therewith in a lesser amount than the min~ 

rates and charges prescribed by this Commission. 

6. Samjo, Inc., a corporation c10ing business as Smiser 

Freigl"l.t Service, shall, in connection with its highway common 

c ... .:..: ':,.:::-.: C'!,erations, cca.sc and desist from charging and collecting 

compensation for the transportation of property or for any service 

in connection therewith in a different amount than the applicable 

tariff rates and charges. 

7" On the effective date of this decision" the Secretary 

of the Commission is directed to cause to be amended Radial B1gbway 

Common Carrier Permit No. 15-5215 issued to California Me.at and 

Produce;, Inc., a corpora.tion doing business as California. Produce 

Distributors, by inserting' therein the following restriction: 

"Permittee shall not engage in the transportation 
of property over the public highways under this 
permit when such transportation is covered by the 
highway common carrier operative authority of 
Smllj 0, Inc"" a corporation doing business .as 
Smiser Freight Service .. " 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon each respondent,. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the 

completion of such service upon either respondent. 

Dated at ___ ..;;8Jm---._~ ....... ~ ____ -"" Cal:Cfornia, this 
.~ b day of ____ ~~ __ . 


